

J.L. Pretzel Contracting, LLC

WV#042529

274 Horseshoe Drive Bruceton Mills, WV 26525 Phone (304)379-7789 Fax (304)379-7788

FAX:

To: WV. Div. of Parchasing

From: Jamie Pretzel

Date: 1/4/2010

Fax# 304-558-3970

No. of Pages: 22

Please Respond: Yes (No)

RE:

Sealed Bid

DEP 14810

Bid Opening 1/6/2010

1:30 P.M.

Buyer CB-23

100 PM -6 A III: 34

WADDRESSIGNERESCONDENGENOVATIGENTION: GEWANN



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

J L Pretzel Contracting, LLC

Bruceton Mills, WV 26525

274 Horseshoe Drive

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14810

₽A	GE⊗⊗
	3

p.2

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

GH-P-FG

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIPVIA FOB: 11/05/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 01/06/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT 0001 JB 962-73 1 RESTORATION OF LAND RECLAMATION: THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEC-TION'S OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION, IS SOLICITING QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS TO BID FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS TO PERFORM RECLAMATION ON THE MINING OPERATION OF LOYAL G. FORMAN AND SONS, NOW UNDER REVOKED PERMIT NUMBER(S) S-1002-99. THIS SITE CONSISTS OF APPROXIMATELY 18 ACRES AND IS LOCATED NEAR ALBRIGHT, WV IN PRESTON COUNTY. THE RECLAMATION SHALL BE PERFORMED UNDER THE GUIDANCE AND GENERAL SUPERVISION OF THE AGENT ASSIGNED TO THE PROJECT FOR THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. A MANDATORY ON-SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 12/02/2009 @ 1:00 PM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENT-ATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DIS-QUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFOR SEE REVERSE SIDE FORTERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-379-7789 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 20-8097120

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ. INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for ______

DEP14810

PAGE

p.4

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF DFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILRDAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

J L Pretzel Contracting, LLC 274 Horseshoe Drive

Bruceton Mills, WV 26525

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

RFQ COPY

FOB FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 11/05/2009 BID OPENING TIME 8ID OPENING DATE: 01/06/2010 ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY UOP UNE MATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRESBID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. DIRECTIONS TO PRE-BID: IN PRESTON COUNTY, AT THE BRUCETON MILLS EXIT OF INTERSTATE 1-68, TURN SOUTH ON COUNTY ROUTE 26 AND GO 8.0 MILES. TURN LEFT ON COUNTY ROUTE 17 (WOOLEN MILL ROAD) AND THEN TURN RIGHT IMMEDIATELY ON COUNTY ROUTE 26/21 AND GO 0.5 MILE. TURN LEFT TO THE HAULROAD AND SITE. ALL WORK MUST BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND PURCHASE ORDER ISSUED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION, DIVISION OF PURCHASING. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-10-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE ENCLOSED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 乳4-379-7789 2010 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE TITLE 20-8097120 WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



REQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

274 Horseshoe Drive

J L Pretzel Contracting, LLC

Bruceton Mills, WV 26525

Jan 06 10 11:30a

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for
Quotation
DEP14810
DEP14810
CHUCK BOWMAN

ADD	RESS CORRE	SPONDENCE	O'AHENH	ON:OF
CHUCK	BOWMAN			
304-55	8-2157			

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 304-457-3219 26416-9998

DATERRIN		JERI	us of sale		SHIP VI			F.C			CACIGNI	+EHM5
11/05/ BID OPENING DATE:		01/06/	2010			BID	OPEN	ING '	TIME	01	:30PM	
LINE	19-50-00-00-00-00-0	NITTY S	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUM			ada estados de tras	PRICE		AMC	TAU
LINE				NO					990000000000000000000000000000000000000	3000 P		
		-							TO 011	,		
	CHAPTI	ER 21 0	F THE	WEST	VIRGINIA	CODE	FA.	LUKE	TO SUA	B		
	MIT TI	HE SIGN	ED PU	RCHAS	ING AFFIDA	TOTA DID	113	ME. D	ID SUA			ļ
	RESUL	T IN DI	SQUAL	IF I CA	TION OF SU	ich bin	•					-
A			nceen	. TU	IS CONTRAC	T IS T	о ве	PER	FORMED	·		
	NULLO	E 14 PK	CUDVE	ክልሃና	AFTER THE	NOTIC	E TO	PRO	CEED			
	TO DE	SES CAL	IINI	FSS O	THERWISE	SPECIFI	ED,	THE	FULLY			
	EXEC!	TED PUR	CHASE	ORDE	R WILL BE	CONSID	ERE	TON C	ICE TO	1		
	PROCE				<u> </u>							
	į											
	CANCE	LLATION	: TH	E DIR	ECTOR OF	PURCHAS	ING	RESE	RVES T	HE		
	RIGHT	TO CAN	CEL T	HIS C	DNTRACT I	MMEDIAT	ELY.	NOQU	I WKILI	ΕN	Ì	
N-M-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-	NOTIC	E TO TH	E AEN	DOR J	F THE MAT	ERIALS	DK 1	NOKKM	TINOPILE CONECD	M		
F	SUPPL	IED ARE	OF A	N INF	ERIOR QUA	LLIY UN	N V V	D CUY	LUNFUN	1.8		
			CIFIC	AITUN	S OF THE	INE DIF	7 /311	D CUN	i i itema i		1	
	HERE	IN.										
	I A OF	DATEC.	THE C	NATRA	CTOR OR S	UBCONTR	ACT	OR SH	IALL PA	Υ.		
	TUE	KWIES:	AE THE	11.5	DEPARTME	NT OF L	ABO	R MIN	INUM W	AGE	1	
	DATES	. AC ECT	ARI TS	HED F	OR PRESTO	N COUNT	ΓΙΥ .	PURSU	JANT			
	TO NE	ST VIR	INIA	CODE	21-5A, ET	, SEQ.	(P	REVA	ILING			
	WAGE	RATES A	PPLY	TO T	IS PROJEC	T)						
	1		ŀ									
	ARBIT	RATION	ANY	REF	RENCES MA	DE TO	ARBI	TRAT:	ION OR			
	THITER	FOT FOR	PAYN	IENTS	DUE (EXCE	PT FOR	ANY	TNI	ERESI			
	REQUI	RED BY	STATE	LAW	CONTAINE	D IN T	HIS	CONT	RACT			
1	DR II	ANY A	4ERICA	IN IN	STITUTE OF	ARCHI	IECT	יטע צ	CUMENIS	>		
	PERTA	INING	TO THE	s co	NTRACT ARE	HEKER	A nF	LEIE	ij.			
	1				ur upon	TO DEN	HTDE	מד מי	PPOVI)E		
	WORKE	ERS' CO	MPENSA	ALTON	: VENDOR RKERS' COM	TVOKEDI TVOKEDI	TON	TE S	UCCESS	ZUI.	į	
	A CE	RTIFICA	IE PRI	JM WU	REEKS CO	HEHOMI	101	1. 0	oggeoo.			
		ne TUE	TEME	CHEC	KED BELOW	WILL B	E A	REQU	IREMEN	T		
	ALL OF T	HIS CON	TRACT					•			ļ	
	Ur II		1	1			1					
	CXX	INSURA	NCE:	SUCCE	SFUL VENI	OOR SHA	LL F	URNI	SH PRO	DF		·
				1	EVERSESIDE FOR		l.		A0000000000000000000000000000000000000		<u> </u>	
		7		SSEE	EXEROCOUPERUN	TELEPHONE	5° 18° 18° 18° 18° 18° 18° 18° 18° 18° 18	2000 Miles	77 VG	DATE	1/6/2	~ / ()
SIGNATURE	1/					<u> </u>	7-			<u></u>	/	
TITLE M	Ren		FEIN 2	0-80	97120						S TO BE NOT	
	HEN RE	SPONDING	TORF	Q, INSE	RT NAME AND	ADDRESS	SINS	PACE	ABOVE LA	BEL	ED VENDO	PR'



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for MEGANUMBER Quotation

p.6

١	ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCES O A TIENTION OF S	
	CHUCK BOWMAN	
1	304-558-2157	

J L Pretzel Contracting, LLC 274 Horseshoe Drive Bruceton Mills, WV 26525

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

RFQ COPY

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINTED TER	MS OF SALE SHIP	·VA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
11/05/2009	1.	BID OPENI	INC TIME 01	:30PM
BID OPENING DATE: D1/06/			UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT TEMM	UMBER	PINIT PHICE	YW.SO (V.
				l
DE COMMERCIA	L GENERAL LIABILIT	Y INSURANCE F	PRIOR TO	
TECHANCE OF	CONTRACT. UNLESS	OTHERWISE SPE	ECIFIED IN	
THE BID DOCU	MENTS, THE MINIMUM	AMOUNT OF IN	NSURANCE	Western
COVERAGE REQ	UIRED IS \$250,000.	ļ	ļ	
	, ,	Ī		,
() BUILDER	S RISK INSURANCE:	SUCCESSFUL Y	VENDOR SHALL	
FURNISH PROD	F OF BUILDERS RISK	- ALL RISK .	INSURANCE IN	
AN AMOUNT EQ	UAL TO 100% OF THE	AMOUNT OF T	HE CUNIKACI.	
	FIVE PERCENT (5%)	NE THE TOTAL	I AMDUNT DE	
(XX) BUNDS:	BLE TO THE STATE	OF WEST VIRGI	NIA SHALL BE	
THE BID PAYA	THEACH BID AS A	TH ROND. TH	E SUCCESSFUL	
SUBMITTED WI	ALSO FURNISH A PI	ERFORMANCE BO	ND AND LABOR/	
MATERIAL BOX	D FOR 100% OF THE	AMOUNT OF TH	E CONTRACT.	[
BONDS MAY RE	PROVIDED IN THE	FORM OF A CER	TIFIED CHECK,]
TEREVICARIE	FITTER OF CREDIT.	OR BOND FURN	ISHED BY A	
COLVENT SUPE	TV COMPANY AUTHOR	IZED TO DO BU	SINESS IN TH	
CTATE OF WES	ST VIRIGINIAL. A LE	TTER OF CREDI	T SURMITTED	
TN LIFT OF A	A BOND WILL ONLY B	E ALLOWED FOR	PROJECTS	
LINDER STOOLS	nno. PERSONAL DR	BUSINESS CHEC	KS ARE NOT	
ACCEPTABLE 3	IN LIEU OF THE 5%	BID BOND, PER	FORMANCE	
BOND, OR LAI	BOR AND MATERIAL B	מאס.		
	THO	CON VEAR MATN	ITERANCE ROND	
() MAINTEN	ANCE BOND: A TWO E ROOFING SYSTEM W	TIL DE A DEON	ITREMENT OF	
COVERING IN	E KUUPING SISICH W	TEL DE A REMO	TALLER TIMESTY OF	
THE SUCCESSI	FUL VENDOR.			
REV. 11/00			•	
	CONTRACTOR	S LICENSE	•	
WEST VIRGIN	IA STATE CODE 21-1	1-2 REQUIRES	THAT ALL	
PERSONS DES	IRING TO PERFORM C	ONTRACTING WO	JRK IN THIS	
STATE MUST	BE LICENSED. THE	WEST VIRGINIA	CONTRACTORS	
LICENSING B	OARD IS EMPOWERED	In Izzar HE	CUNTRACTURS	
	SEEREVERSESIDEF	OR TERMS AND CONDITION	vs.	
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE 304-3	379-7789 DATE	1/6/2010
TITLE	FEN 20-809718		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
19/92	00-001116	NO ADODECC IN CD	ACE ADOVE LADEL	בט יעבאוטטטי

WHICH RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DEP14810

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

J L Pretzel Contracting, LLC 274 Horseshoe Drive Bruceton Mills, WV 26525

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

REQ COPY

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 304-457-3219 26416-9998

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

PATERRIN	<u> </u>	(JEB)	AS OF SALE		SHIPVIA			FC 8		FREIGHTTERMS
11/05/ BID OPENING DATE:	2009	01/06/	2010			BID	OPEN	ING TIME	01	:30PM
	A CONTRACTOR (CONTRACTOR)			CAT	ITEM:NUMB	200000000000000000000000000000000000000		UNITPRICE		TANGUAT
UNE	CUA	NTITY		NO						
								**************************************	v +5 ==	
	LICENS	SE. AP	PLICAT	IONS	FOR A CON	TRACIO	RS L	TON OF LA	ያ ይፎ ቴብር	
	MADE E	Y CONT	ACTING	THE	WEST VIRG	M ZIO	TAYS	RIFSTON.	BUK WV	
	CAPITU	JL CUMP	LEX, P	(30	4) 558-789	0.		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
				1						
	WEST Y	/IRGINI	A STAT	E CO	DE 21-11-1	1 REQU	IRES	ANY		
	PROSPE	CTIVE	BIDDER	TO	INCLUDE TH	E CONT	RACT	ORS LICEN	SE	
	NUMBER	R ON TH	EIR BI	D.						
,	n T N D F I	ን ቸስ ሮብ	MDIETE	.	+10	1-11	h	1 . 61	11	A .
	CONTRI	LCTORS	NAME:		IL Pre	trel (en.	Tracting	ju	
	Obterior				# 04	4252	9	,		
	CONTRA	ACTORS	LICENS	E NO	.:	P].·· · ·			
					\$		1	FURNISH A		
	THE S	UCCESSF	D CONT	DVLL	WILL BE REORS LICENS	SE PRIC	R T	ISSUANCE	OF	
,	A DIID	CHASE O	RDERIC	ONTR	ACT.					
	A TOK	Cristical C								
				AP	PLICABLE	_AW				
				~~ ~ ~	- cont D	IDCUAC1	r Nice Y	TUTETON E) E	e
	THE W	EST VIE	GINIA	SIAI	E CODE, PI	ATTON F	SKUA	IDED IN	4 W Au Im 7	J
	MUD K	PEONEC	FOR C	ATOUC	TIDN" ISS	JED BY	THE	PURCHASIN	1G	
	DIVIS	IDN IS	THE S	DLE A	UTHORITY	GOVERN	ING	THIS		
		REMENT					-			
1.						~*= T ~ A *	7 7 0 1	MARHIALO	np	
	ANY I	NF DRMA	ION P	ROVIL	ED IN SPE	CIPICA TTEN 1	PITON	MANUALS; H CONTRAD	OK LETS	
	ANY O	TERS TO	JUKUE,	UMAN Caman	ION PROVI	DED FRI	DM T	HE SOURCES	SAS	
	DESCR	TRED I	THE	ABOVE	PARAGRAP	H IS V	OID	AND OF NO		
	EFFEC] '		Kanada					
	1			L			2011	nactor Et	. re	
August 1	BANKR	UPTCY:	IN T	HE E	VENT THE V	ENDOK/	MAY	NACIUK FI	LES	
1	FOR B	ANKRUP	ICY PR	UIEC	TION, THE	INATE	SUCH	CONTRACT		
	LUNIN	UT FUR	THER U	RDER	. Silv ILAN	- 1111 1 Pm				
	WI J. I III C				1	engles (IPSA	STATE OF STA		800000000000000000000000000000000000000	
//				SEER	EVERSE SIDE FOR T	TELEPHONE	SMEANING -		DATE	1/6/2010
SIGNATURE	1	-	:			<u> </u>	04- J	179-7789		
TITUE	7gr.		FEIN	20-8	8097120					S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	WENT TO BE	NONIDIA!C	TO DEO	INICE	DT MAME AND	ADDRESS	SINS	PACE ABOVE	LABEL	_ED 'VENDOR'

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ASSENTION OF



RFQ CDPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

J.L.Pretzel Contracting

Request for AFONUMBER Quotation

DEP14810

S PAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

J L Pretzel Contracting, LLC 274 Horseshoe Drive Bruceton Mills, WV 26525

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINTED T	ERMS OF SALE	\$HIPVIA	FOR	FREIGHTTERMS
11/05/2009	(2010	RID	OPENING TIME	1 1:30PM
	6/2010 DOF CAT	TEMNUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
LINE QUANTITY	900	11111111111111111111111111111111111111		
	FOR USE OF	DOMESTIC STEEL P	PANIICTS	-
PREFERENCE	FUR USE OF	DOMESTIC SIEER I	KODOCTS	
1. EXCEPT	WHEN AUTHOR	IZED BY THE DIRE	CTOR OF THE	
PURCHAS	SING DIVISIO	N PURSUANT TO SU	BSECTION 2 BELO	W ,
NO CON	TRACTOR MAY	USE OR SUPPLY ST	EEL PRODUCTS FO	R
A STATI	E CONTRACT P	ROJECT OTHER THA HE UNITED STATES	N THUSE STEEL	TNI
	ONTRACT,	HE ANTIED SIVIES	. We need need	***
IRIS C	ON TRACIT,			
A. "S	TATE CONTRAC	T PROJECT" MEANS	ANY ERECTION O	R
CO	NSTRUCTION O	F, OR ANY ADDITI	ON TO, ALTERATI	C
OF	OR OTHER IM	PROVEMENT TO ANY	BUILDING OR	De
ST	RUCTURE, INC	LUDING, BUT NOT R THE INSTALLATI	CIMITED 10, KOA	NG
UK	COULTNE OF	VENTILATING PLAN	TS OR OTHER	
FO	UIPMENT. DR	THE SUPPLY OF AN	D MATERIALS FOR	-
Su-	CH PROJECTS	PURSUANT TO A C	ONTRACT WITH TH	E
ST	ATE OF WEST	VIRGINIA FOR WHI	CH BIDS WERE	
SO SO	LICITED ON O	R AFTER JUNE 6,	2001.	
n ite	TEEL BENDUCT	S" MEANS PRODUCT	S ROLLED, FORME	D.
B. "S	APED. DRAWN.	EXTRUDED, FORGE	D, CAST,	
FA	BRICATED OR	OTHERWISE SIMILA	RLY PROCESSED,	ם
PR	DCESSED BY A	COMBINATION OF	TWO OR MORE OF	
SU	CH OPERATION	S, FROM STEEL MA	DE BY THE OPEN	
HE	ARTH, BASIC	OXYGEN, ELECTRIC HER STEEL MAKING	PROCESS]
BE	SSEMER OK DI	MEK SIEEL MAKING	FRUCESS.	
c. #u	INTED STATES	MEANS THE UNIT	ED STATES OF	
AM	TERICA AND IN	CLUDES ALL TERR	ITORY, CONTINENT	AL
OR	R INSULAR, SU	BJECT TO THE JUI	RISDICTION OF TH	IE
אט	ITED STATES.	•		
7115 53	IDECTOR OF TL	E PURCHASING DI	VISTON MAY. IN	
2. THE DI WRITIN	INCLUDE OF THE	THE USE OF FOR	IGN STEEL	
MYTTI	1	į	•	
SIGNATURE	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		OTE 1/2 2 2 ()
	FEIN		104-379-7789 P	1/6/2010
TITLE Mar.	20-	8097120	IN SPACE ABOVE LAB	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

274 Horseshoe Drive

JL Pretzel Contracting, LLC

Bruceton Mills, WV 26525

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

J.L.Pretzel Contracting

Request for MEGNUMBER

DEP14810

PAGE 7

SSA:SSISSAD	oressicorrespondence (coats en 110n:06:2222	3
сниск	BOWMAN	
	58-2157	

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 304-457-3219 26416-9998

FREIGHT TERMS FOB DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 11/05/2009 D1:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 01/06/2010 AMOUNT UNITPRICE ITEM NUMBER CUANTITY UOP LINE PRODUCTS IF: THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT A . EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER. | FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVSION DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN 3. VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO WV CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 2010 304-379-77 89 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE me 20-8097120

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

274 Horseshoe Drive

J L Pretzel Contracting, LLC

Bruceton Mills, WV 26525

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGINUMBER

DEP14810

∴ PAGE Ω

p.10

Address Correspondences	OVATITENTION OF
CHUCK BOWMAN	
304-558-2157	

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV

26416-9998

304-457-3219

FAEIGHT TERMS FOB DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 11/05/2009 BID OPENING TIME **BID OPENING DATE:** 01/06/2010 ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY UOP LINE IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY DR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING DFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 204-379-7789 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 20-8097120 WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

J L Pretzel Contracting, LLC

Bruceton Mills, WV 26525

274 Horseshoe Drive

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

 h.c	<u>3:3</u>	ب	M	3)::	72	40	***	2222
D	E	P	1	4	8	1	0	

p.11

ADDRESSICORRESPONDENCE TO AMEENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 304-457-3219 26416-9998

DATEPHIN		SSSTERI	VISIOE SAL	5	S	AIP VIA		F.C.B	FREIGHTTEAMS
11/05/ BID OPENING DATE:		01/06/	2010				BID	OPENING TIME D	1:30PM
LINE	Statement allegen	WILLA	UOP	CAT NO	itev	INUNBER	ı i	UNITPRICE	AMOUNI
	CONST	RUCTION	PROJ	ECT A	DDENDA	FOR	STATE	AGENCIES:	
		Į					1		
	(1)	THE ARC	HITEC	T/ENG	INEER S	SHALL	PREP	ARE THE ADDENDUM	
	AND A	LIST U	r all Atton	C EUS	THE PE	NI DA NOJEC	T. T	DCURED DRAWINGS HE ADDENDUM	
**************************************	AND L	IST SHA	LL BE	FORW	ARDED T	TH OT	E BUY	ER IN THE STATE	
	PURCH	ASING D	IVISI	ON.	THE ARC	CHITE	CT/EN	GINEER SHALL ALS	0
ļ	SEND	A COPY	OF TH	E ADD	ENDUM T	ro TH	E STA	TE AGENCY FOR	
	WHICH	THE CO	NIRAU	1 12	T220ED	•			
Ī	(2)	THE BUY	ER SH	ALL S	END THE	E ADD	ENDUM	TO ALL	40.2
	INTER	ESTED P	ARTIE	S ANE	, IF N	CESS	ARY,	EXTEND THE BID	
	OPENI	NG DATE	. AN	Y ADE	ENDUM :	SHUUL KVC P	שע ען. פחדס	RECEIVED BY THE TO THE BID	
		WITHIN NG DATE		HEEN	14, 0,	41J)	K # OK		
								İ	_
				SHOUL	D BE F	ORMAL	LY AC	KNOWLEDGED BY AL	. L-
	1 *	RS AND	SUE THE	SAME	D TO			E PURCHASING GULATIONS	
	DIVIS	APPLY	то	THE	DRIGIN	AL B	IDDIN	G DOCUMENT	
	CHALL	ALSO A	PPLY	TO AL	ADDEN	DUM I	OCUME	NT. THE ONLY	
	EXCEP	TION MA	Y BE	FOR A	N ADDE	NDUM	THAT	IS ISSUED FOR TH	E
			OF (HANG.	ING A B	TD OF	ENTIME	TIME AND/OR	
	DATE.							***************************************	
	REV.	11/96	ļ.						
	EVUTB	SIT 10		į				- A-A-Million	
		IDUM ACK	NOWL	DGEM	ENT				
						0 55		DIL OUTSIG CHECKED	
	I HER	REBY ACL	NOWL	EDGE	MADE TH	UF E NE	LECCVE	DLLOWING CHECKED RY REVISIONS TO	
*	MV PE	ADUM(S) ADPNSAL	PLA	NS AN	D/OR SP	ECIF	ICATIO	ON, ETC.	·
		, or worth,							7
	ADDEN	NDUM NO	S - :						
	1) SEEE39	EVERSE SIDE	FOR IER	MSANDC	ONDITIONS DAT	
SIGNATURE	1					TE	JEPHUNE 3	04-379-7789 DAT	1/6/2010
TITLE	far.	- 1	FEIN	20-	809712	a		ADDRESS CHANG	SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
W	HEN RE	SPONDING	TORF	Q, INSE	RT NAME	AND AL	DRESS	S IN SPACE ABOVE LABE	LED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for AFONUMBER Quotation

PAGE 10

p.12

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A PENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

REQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

J L Pretzel Contracting, LLC 274 Horseshoe Drive Bruceton Mills, WV 26525

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 304-457-3219 26416-9998

DATEPRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL		SHIP V	A .	FC8		FREIGHT TE	EMS.
11/05/	2009					DID C	PENING TIM	(IE 0.1	:30PM	
BID OPENING DATE:	00000000 000000	01/06/	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	CAT			UNIT PRIC		AMOUN	
LINE	ועס	ANTITY	UOP	NO	TEMNUM	BEH	Unit			
	NO. 1	•		ж.	,1-5-10			eg primery en		
,	NO. 2	•								
	NO. 3	٠								
in	NO. 4	•								
***************************************	NO. 5				• • • •			:		
	I UND ADDEN	ERSTAND	THAT MAY B	FAIL E CAL	URE TO CO USE FOR RE	NFIRM T JECTION	HE RECEIPT OF THE BI	OF TH		
	REPREORAL AND A	SENTATI DISCUSS NY STAT	ON MA SION H TE PER	DE DI SELD I SONNI	BETWEEN VE EL IS NOT WRITING A	TO BE MENDOR'S BINDING ND ADDE	ADE DURING REPRESENTA . ONLY TH	E		
		J.L. 1/6	Pre		Con FrAC	₇ sı	GNATURE MPANY		The second secon	
	REV.	11/96								
A Company				N	OTICE					
	A SI	GNED BI	D MUS	T BE	SUBMITTED	TD:				
		DEPART PURCHA	MENT SING	DIVIS	MINISTRAT		Kritisne			
SIGNATURE	")	<u> </u>		⊗⊗SEE#	HEVERSE SIDE HOR	TELEPHONE	104-379-77	89 DATE	1/6/2	010
	K		FEIN	<u> </u>	<i></i>	<u> </u>			S TO BE NOTED	
TITLE	gr.		I	20-	8097120	- KNDDD				
M	MEN RE	SPONDING	3 TO RF	Q, INSE	RT NAME AND) AUDHESS	IN SPACE ABO	NETWORK	ED ACIADOR	

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

88998 B	FON	N/BE	R:	0000	
	DEF	14	81	0	

2/	G	*	(6)
	1	1	

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

0 T - D + C

J L Pretzel Contracting, LLC 274 Horseshoe Drive Bruceton Mills, WV 26525

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 REQ. NO.: DEP14810 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 3.44 3.79-7.785 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: TARMIS PREZZEL.	DATE PRINT	<u> </u>	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 REQ. NO.: DEP14810 BID OPENING DATE: 01/06/2010 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 344 379-7788 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT			2010	BID	OPENING TIME 0	L:30PM
BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 REQ. NO.: DEP14810 BID OPENING DATE: 01/06/2010 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304 379-7788 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT	[
2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 REQ. NO.: DEP14810 BID OPENING DATE: 01/06/2010 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT	UNE	OGAWIII	NO.			
2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 REQ. NO.: DEP14810 BID OPENING DATE: 01/06/2010 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT			,			
CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 REQ. NO.: DEP14810 BID OPENING DATE: 01/06/2010 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 3-4-379-7788 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT		BUILDIN	G 15		,	
THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 REQ. NO.: DEP14810 BID OPENING DATE: 01/06/2010 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 234 379-7788 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT						
THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 REQ. NO.: DEP14810 BID OPENING DATE: 01/06/2010 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT		CHARLES	ION, WY Z	5505 0250		
THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 REQ. NO.: DEP14810 BID OPENING DATE: 01/06/2010 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT		·	}			
SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 REQ. NO.: DEP14810 BID OPENING DATE: 01/06/2010 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 334 379-7788 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT		THE BID SHOU	LD CONTAIN	THIS INFORMATION	N ON THE FACE OF	
BUYER: CB-23 REQ. NO.: DEP14810 BID OPENING DATE: 01/06/2010 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 244 379-7788 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT		THE ENVELOPE	OR THE BI	D MAY NOT BE CON	EINFKED:	
BUYER: CB-23 REQ. NO.: DEP14810 BID OPENING DATE: 01/06/2010 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 244 379-7788 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT		CENTED BID			,	
REQ. NO.: DEP14810 BID OPENING DATE: 01/06/2010 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 204 379-7788 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT	`	SEALED DID				
BID OPENING DATE: 01/06/2010 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 344 379-7788 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT		BUYER:	CB-	-23		
BID OPENING DATE: 01/06/2010 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 344 379-7788 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT	-					
PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304/379-7788 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT	į	REQ. NO.:	I DEF	14810	`	
PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304/379-7788 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT		DID OPENING	DATE: OI	06/2010		
PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304/379-7788		BID OLEMANO	DAIL.			
PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT		BID OPENING	TIME: 1:	30 P.M.		
PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT					TO NECECCARY	
PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT	-	PLEASE PROVI	DE A FAX I	NOWREK IN CASE I	15 NECESSARY	
PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT		IID CONTACT	TOU RESARD	2-2-25		
DOMOGRAPHIC TRITE ONIOTE!		,	1304	3-17-1100-		
DOMOGRAPHIC TRITE ONIOTE!						
CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: TAmie Pretzel		PLEASE PRINT	OR TYPE	NAME OF PERSON TO	CONTACT	
Jamie Pretzel		CONCERNING '	THIS QUOTE	1 . 7	1/2 /	
				JAMIE Pre	Izel	
		,				
	1					
]'			
					,	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS		4	J J SEE F	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C	CNOTTIONS	ı
SIGNATURE (1/6/2010	SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	304-379-77 89 PATI	1/6/2010
ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	TITLE		FEIN 🔿			
WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'	1 77.5	19 r.	STO DEC INCE	DT NAME AND ADDDES	1	

			True.
1	BUYER	PAGE	REQ. OR PO NO.
-	CB-23		DEP 14810
1	SPENDING UN		
ļ	WEST VIRGINIA I	DEPARTMENT	of environmental
	PROTECTION/SPE	CIAL RECLAM	ATON

WV-36a REV. 5-26-09 VENDOR: STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

SCOPE OF WORK

The successful bidder shall provide appropriate equipment, materials, labor and any technical services needed for the successful reclamation of <u>Loyal G. Forman & Son</u>, Permit <u>S-1002-99</u>, and any disturbance associated with such operation. The General Performance Standards (GPS) shall apply to all items in Scope of Work.

Work necessary on this site will include the following items, but is not limited to these:

- 1. Upon mobilization to the site, which will be directed in a written Notice to Proceed, the access road shall be developed in accordance with bid item #3.0. If, fuel and lubricants are to be stored on site, bid item #2.0 shall be in place before fuel is delivered. Project sign shall be constructed and erected in accordance with attached specifications. The sign shall be maintained during construction activities and through the life of the warranty period. Sign cost is a No Bid Item and is included with mobilization cost. No work shall be authorized or allowed at the site until sign is constructed and erected on site and approved by DEP.
- 2. Storm water management, as necessary, in the form as described, in the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System, Water Pollution Control Permit Number WV0115924, existing sediment control ponds and in additional bid item # 9.0 & 10.0 shall be installed. See Water Quality Control under the General Performance Standards.
- 3. Concurrent and continuous reclamation shall be maintained throughout the life of the project. Backfill is required for all areas. Regrading and topsoiling is required for all areas. Revegetation and soil improvements are required for all areas. Reclamation is to be according to the attached specifications, plans, and clarifying discussions at the Pre-Bid Conference.
- 4. Construction stakeout as necessary to carry out work. (Bid Item # 7.0)
- 5. Check for and locate all utilities within the work area to provide and maintain a safe working area in addition to preventing damage to the utility.
- 6. Remove any and all debris from site. Contractor must provide documentation of proper disposal. Debris disposal shall be incidental to and included in Mobilization/Demobilization.
- 7. Backfill to eliminate approximately 1,800 linear feet of highwall and/or open pit. All existing spoil piles shall be used for backfill material and shall be regraded to establish a uniform slope from the top of the highwall to the upslope edge of Sediment Ditch 1. Note: Contractor shall backfill up over disturbed portions of fieldstones above the highwall or bring the fieldstones down and incorporate them into the backfill. The disturbed large stones on the outslope of Sediment Ditch 1 shall be brought back and incorporated into the backfill. This may required a hammer and/or drilling and blasting due to the size of the stones. All backfilled and regraded surfaces shall be no steeper than 2 horizontal to 1 vertical.

		15			
BUYER	PAGE	REQ. OR PO NO.			
CB-23	,	DEP 14810			
SPENDING (JNIT				
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL					
PROTECTION/S	PECIAL RECLAN	IATION			

WV-36a REV, 5-26-09 VENDOR: STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

- 8. Any water impounded in pits shall be pumped out prior to backfilling. The water shall be pumped to Sediment Ditch 1. Water quality parameters of less than 35 mg/l total suspended solids and pH of between 6.0 and 9.0 shall be maintained prior to water entering the existing pond. Any time a pump is running on site, responsible personnel shall be provided to ensure water quality. The cost of pumping and any necessary water treatment shall be incidental to and included in backfilling.
- 9. Uniformly spread and incorporate 44 tons of agricultural lime into all the black/ coal/ potentially toxic material located in the coal stockpile area. This material shall then be gathered up and buried within the coal stockpile area. A minimum of 2 feet of topsoil material shall be placed over the black/ coal/ potentially toxic material.
- 10. Lime entire permit area evenly and uniformly with an additional 165 tons of agricultural lime. Lime shall be spread by using a lime spreader or hydrosceder.
- 11. Eliminate approximately 575 linear feet of haulroad by regrading to establish a sheetflow drainage pattern. The portion of the haulroad located between the county road and the coal stockpile area shall be left in place.
- 12. Sediment Ditch 1 shall be cleaned as necessary during construction and prior to demobilization to maintain waterflow to the existing pond and eliminate any areas or pooled water within Sediment Ditch 1. Payment for this item shall be made upon final cleaning prior to demobilization.
- 13. Install 200 linear feet of haybale dike for sediment control during and after construction.
- 14. Install 3,000 linear feet of silt fence for control during and after construction. Approximately 2,100 linear feet of the silt fence shall be placed on the upslope side of Sediment Ditch 1.
- 15. Regrade and revegetate approximately 18 acres of disturbance. This shall include the regrading and revegetating of gullies and areas of deficient vegetation within the previously regraded areas of the permit.

I, David L. Martin, Sr., the undersigned, hereby certify ¹ that this Reclamation Plan is correct and shows to the best of my knowledge and belief all the information required by the surface mining laws of the State of West Virginia. The source of information was the approved mining and reclamation plan contained in the forfeited surface mine permit, existing site conditions and information contained in the WV DEP, Inspection and Enforcement files.

Registered Professional Engineer WV

The term "certify" as used herein is defined as tollows: An engineer's certification of conditions is a declaration of professional judgment. It does not constitute a warranty or guarantee, either expressed or implied.

16

J L Pretzel Contracting, LLC 274 Horseshoe Drive Bruceton Mills, WV 26525

REQ. OR PO NO. PAGE BUYER **DEP 14810** CB-23. SPENDING UNIT
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a REV. 5-26-09 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

Jan 06 10 11:35a

rem	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	TRUOMA
<u> </u>		BID SCHEDULE		
		PERMIT NAME: Loyal G. Forman & Son		
		PERMIT NUMBER(S): S-1002-99		
	The DEP r	eserves the right to request additional information : on regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be u	and supporting inreasonable.	
1.0	LUMP SUM	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION/PROJECT S	IGN LUMP SUM	89,050.
		(5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	T TIME CTIM	\$ 1,000.
2.0	1	SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)	LOWIT SON.	()
		(\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit)		
3.0	LUMP SUM	HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD	LUMP SUM	151,000.0
	,	(5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)		
4.0	LUMP SUM	BACKFILLING	LUMP SUN	18 100,000
5.0	LUMP SUM	REGRADING AND TOPSOILING	LUMP SUN	18 36,000
6 .0		REVEGETATION		4
6.1	LUMP SUM	AGRICULTURAL LIME	LIMP SUN	1 8 6,552.
6.2	LUMP SUM	FERTILIZER		M\$ 6,552.
6.3	LUMP SUM	MULCH	LUMP SU	MS 6,552,
6.4	LUMP SUM	VEGETATIVE SPECIES	LUMP SU	MS 6,552.
7.0	LUMP SUN	CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT	LUMP SU	M\$ 2,000
		(5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)		
8.0	LUMP SUN	CLEAN SEDIMENT DITCH 1	LUMP SU	M 5 1,000.
9.0	_200_LF	HAYBALE DIKE	\$ 2.00 PER LE	

J L Pretzel Contracting, LLC 274 Horseshoe Drive Bruceton Mills, WV 26525

BUYER	PAGE	REQ. OR PO NO.
CB-23		DEP 14810
SPENDING U	VIT TIV	
WEST VIRGINIA	DEPARTMENT	OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION/SP	ECIAL RECLAN	1ATION I

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

WV-36a STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA REV. 5-26-09 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

rem	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
NO.				0.0000
10.0	3,000 LF	SILT FENCE	\$.75 PER LF	§ 2,250,∞
110		UTILITIES	NO BID ITEM	NO BID ITEM
11.0	NO BID TIEM	U FALL T TENS		
12.0	209 TON	LIMING	\$ 10.00 PER TON	\$ 2,090,00
		4		
	- F			
				101 000
		TOTAL FOR PERMIT S-1002-99		s 181,000.
	<u> </u>			
			Professional Profession Control	
				, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
	C in the second			
		·		
			The state of the s	

	,			
	none de la constante de la con			
1				-

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE (U.A.T.) ENTION OF



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGIOUMBER Quotation

DEP14810

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

J L Pretzel Contracting, LLC 274 Horseshoe Drive Bruceton Mills, WV 26525

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

RFQ COPY

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILRDAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATEPRINT	Contract to the Second Contract	JEF	MSOFSALE		S	HIPVIA	*******	· ,	O.B	FREIGHTTERMS	
12/14/ BID OPENING DATE:	2009	01/06/	2010				BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM	
LINE	QUA	INTER	GOP	CAT.	ITEV	(NUMPER		UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNE	
				330.3300	CNDDW N	in 1	***	****	cacacacacacac	ac ac	***************************************
•	**** **	·****	***	AUU	ЕИПОЫ И		****	*********	*****		
	ADDENI	DUM ISS	UED FO	R TH	E LOYAL	G F	ORMAN	& SONS	PROJECT		
	CREVO	CED PER	MIT# S	-100	2-99) T	O DI	STRIB	UTE THE	PRE-BID		
	SIGN-I	IN SHEE	TS, IH	L UR	A, IHE Tinuati	LON 2	SEU S HFFT	#15 RES	WORK, A	N	
	FROM	THE MAN	DATORY	PRE	-BID ME	ETIN	6 OF	12/02/0	9.		
	i										
1	•	PENING 30 PM.	DATE &	TIM	E REMAJ	IN UN	CHANG	ED AS U.	1/06/201	U	
	AI 15.	30 FH.									٠
NAME OF THE PARTY	****	*****	****	ж ио	OTHER	CHAN	GES *	*****	*****	**	
	ĺ										
0001		_	JB		962-73						
	DEC! V	. l Mation.	REST	IRATT	ON OF I	LAND					
	NL CLA	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	1 1201								
										181,000.	00
	****	* THI	IS T	IE EN	D OF RI	FQ	DEP14	810 ***	*** TOTA	181,000,	
are a constant											
Ì											
	-		-								
To the second se											
*											
				SEER	VERSE SIDE					l	
SIGNATURE	11/					TEL	EPHONE 3	:4-379-	7789	1/6/2010	
TILE MAT	<u> </u>	- 1	FEIN	20-	8097	120		Al	DDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOV	E
WI	IEN RES	PONDING	TO RFQ	INSEF	T NAME /	AND AD	DRESS	IN SPACE	ABOVE LAB	ELED 'VENDOR'	

p.1

3045231914

GROE CIS

BOND #261061-05

INON ALL HEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT WE, THE UNDERSIGNED J. L. PRETZEL CONTRACTING. LLC
274 HORSESHOE DRIVE, BRUCETON MILLS, WV 26525 AS PRINCIPAL, AND
AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY AS SURETY. ARE HEREBY HELD AND
FIRMLY BOUND UNTO WV ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AS OWNER IN THE
FENAL SUM OF FIFTEEN THOUSAND & 007100 FOR THE PAYMENT OF WHICH, WELL AND
TRULT TO BE MADE, WE HEREBY JUINTLY AND SEVERALLY BIND OURSBLVES, SUCCESSORS AND
SIGNED, THIS 6TH DAY OF JANUARY X 2010
THE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT WHEREAS THE PRINCIPAL HAS
SUBMITTED TO WV ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION A CERTAIN BID, ATTACHED
HERETO AND HERESY MADE A PART HEREOF 10 ENTER INTO A CONTRACT IN WRITING, FOR THE
RECLAMATION OF 18 ACRES OF OLD STRIP MINE, ALBRIGHT, WY - DEP14810
NAC SALIBERA DA

NOW, THEREFORK.

- (A) If said Bid shall be rejected, or in the alternate,
- (B) If said Bid shall be accepted and the principal shall execute and deliver a contract in the form of contract attached hereto (properly completed in accordance with sald Bid) and shall furnish a bond for his faithful performance of said contract, and for the payment of all persons performing labor or Eurnishing meterials in connection therewith, and shall in all other respects perform the a reement crested by the acceptance of said Bid.

Then this obligation abalt be void, otherwise the same shall remain in force and effect: It being expressly understood and sureed that the limbility of the surety for any sad all claims hereunder shall, in mo event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation or horsin stated.

BID BOND: Page 1 of 2

Jan 04 2010 4:13PM

Jan 06 10 11:36a

C WAYNE MANNING AGY

3045231914

p.3

POWER OF ATTORNEY

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Contractors Indemnity Company, a California corporation, United States Surety Company, a Maryland corporation and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, a Texas corporation (collectively, the "Companies"), do by these presents make, constitute and appoint:

Charles W. Manning or Brenda G. Poff of Huntington, West Virginia

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings or other instruments or contracts of suretyship to include riders, amendments, and consents of surety, providing the bond penalty does not exceed

*****Three Million*****

Dollars (\$ **3,000,000.00**).

This Power of Attorney shall expire without further action on December 8, 2012. This Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies:

Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full provisions:

Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contrasts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary.

Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 15th day of June, 2009.

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

Corporate Seals







By: Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President

State of Colifornia

County of Los Angeles SS:

On this 15th day of June, 2009, before me, V. Wright, a notary public, personally appeared Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

WWX (Seal)

I, Jeannie J. Kim, Assistant Secretary of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said are in full force and effect; furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Los Angeles, California this 6TH day of JANIARY 2010

Corporate Scals

Bond No. 261061-05 Agency No. 9130







Jeannie J. Kim, Assistant Secretary

Y, WRIGHT
Deminission w 1625146
Notary Public - Californis
Los Angelos County

Bomm. Explies Ost 8.



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

8	TATE OF West Virginia
C	OUNTY OF Prestum, TO-WIT:
	Charleve Pretzel, after being first duly sworn, depose and tate as follows:
1	. I am an employee of JL Pretzel Contracting Wand, (Company Name)
2	I do hereby attest that <u>JL Pretzel Contracting UC</u> (Company Name)
	maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
٦	The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
	IL Pretzel Contracting LCC (Company Name)
	By: Charles D. Putyl
	Title: Office Mgc. Date: 1/5/2010
	Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 5th day of January 2010
	By Commission expires 4-6-2017
	Official Seal Notary Public, State of West Virginia Sharon L. Harsh Route 4 Box 128-A (Notary Public) (Notary Public)
	THE ARTID WITH MY CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE
	AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
	THE BID. Rev March 2009

p.18

J L Pretzel Contracting, LLC 274 Horseshoe Drive Bruceton Mills, WV 26525

REQ No. DEP14810

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor are related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The vendor must make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: ゴル	- Pratel	Contrac	ting LC		
Authorized Signature:	()		Date:	1/6/2010	
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised (11/01/09			-	-